under the Shipping Act of 1984. Interested parties may submit comments, relevant information, or documents regarding the agreements to the Secretary by email at Secretary@ fmc.gov, or by mail, Federal Maritime Commission, 800 North Capitol Street, Washington, DC 20573. Comments will be most helpful to the Commission if received within 12 days of the date this notice appears in the Federal Register, and the Commission requests that comments be submitted within 7 days on agreements that request expedited review. Copies of agreements are available through the Commission's website (www.fmc.gov) or by contacting the Office of Agreements at (202) 523-5793 or tradeanalysis@fmc.gov.

Agreement No.: 201421.

Agreement Name: Agency Agreement. Parties: Arkas Container Transport SA; Turkon Container Transportation & Shipping, Inc.

*Filing Party:* Wayne Rohde; Cozen O'Connor.

Synopsis: The Agreement authorizes Turkon America Inc. to acts as the U.S. agent of Arkas Container Transport S.A. ("Arkas") with respect to Arkas' services in the trades between the U.S. Atlantic Coast on the one hand and countries bordering the Black and Mediterranean Seas, Western Europe, Northern Europe, and West and North Africa. The parties have requested expedited review.

Proposed Effective Date: 04/15/2024. Location: https://www2.fmc.gov/ FMC.Agreements.Web/Public/ AgreementHistory/86551.

Agreement No.: 012426–007. Agreement Name: The OCEAN Alliance Agreement.

Parties: American President Lines, LLC; APL CO. PTE. LTD; CMA CGM S.A.; COSCO Shipping Lines Co., Ltd; Evergreen Line Joint Service Agreement; OOCL (Europe) Limited; Orient Overseas Container Line Limited.

Filing Party: Robert Magovern; Cozen O'Connor.

Synopsis: This Amendment revises Article 7 to extend the term of the Agreement through March 31, 2032.

Proposed Effective Date: 04/15/2024. Location: https://www2.fmc.gov/

FMC.Agreements.Web/Public/ AgreementHistory/1214.

Dated: March 6, 2024.

### Alanna Beck,

 $Federal\ Register\ Alternate\ Liaison\ Officer.$  [FR Doc. 2024–05144 Filed 3–11–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6730-02-P

#### **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

# Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ request.htm. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)).

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20551–0001, not later than April 11, 2024.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Erien O. Terry, Assistant Vice President) 1000 Peachtree Street NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30309. Comments can also be sent electronically to Applications.Comments@atl.frb.org:

1. FB Bancorp, Inc., New Orleans, Louisiana; to become a bank holding company by acquiring Fidelity Bank, New Orleans, Louisiana, a state-chartered mutual savings bank (Bank), in connection with Bank's conversion from mutual to stock form.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

#### Michele Taylor Fennell,

Deputy Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2024–05236 Filed 3–11–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

#### **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

## Agency Information Collection Activities: Announcement of Board Approval Under Delegated Authority and Submission to OMB

**AGENCY:** Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

**SUMMARY:** The Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (Board) is adopting a proposal to implement the Whistleblower Intake Guide (FR 30; OMB No. 7100–NEW).

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Federal Reserve Board Clearance Officer—Nuha Elmaghrabi—Office of the Chief Data Officer, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, nuha.elmaghrabi@frb.gov, (202) 452–3884.

Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Desk Officer for the Federal Reserve Board, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, New Executive Office Building, Room 10235, 725 17th Street NW, Washington, DC 20503, or by fax to (202) 395–6974.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On June 15, 1984, OMB delegated to the Board authority under the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) to approve and assign OMB control numbers to collections of information conducted or sponsored by the Board. Boardapproved collections of information are incorporated into the official OMB inventory of currently approved collections of information. The OMB inventory, as well as copies of the PRA Submission, supporting statements (which contain more detailed information about the information collections and burden estimates than this notice), and approved collection of information instrument(s) are available at https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ PRAMain. These documents are also available on the Federal Reserve Board's public website at https:// www.federalreserve.gov/apps/ reportingforms/home/review or may be requested from the agency clearance officer, whose name appears above.

## Final Approval Under OMB Delegated Authority of the Implementation of the Following Information Collection

Collection title: Whistleblower Intake Guide.

Collection identifier: FR 30. OMB control number: 7100–NEW. Dates: This information collection will be effective April 11, 2024.

General description of collection: The Whistleblower Intake Guide collects information regarding alleged misconduct or retaliation by a Board-